
 

 

      Page 1 of 1 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. OO1   

CONTRACT NO. LCF 17/18-02C 
 
THIS AMENDMENT to AGREEMENT is made this 19th day of November in the year 2019, 

between KPFF Consulting Engineers,  hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT”, and the LA 

CAÑADA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”. 

 
WITNESSETH 

 
1. The CONSULTANT and DISTRICT do mutually agree as follows: 
 
To amend that certain AGREEMENT dated June 26, 2018, to provide topographic & utilities surveying 
services at La Cañada High School.  Amend the AGREEMENT to include the following: 

 The parties agree that during the course of performing the services, the Consultant was 
required to spend more effort and time than what was determined at the time the Agreement went 
into effect. The amount of services and level of efforts require to review records of previously 
completed projects and to locate existing utilities exceeded that which was negotiated in the current 
Agreement.   
 
The Compensation Amount is increased from $99,550 to $110,550. 
 
 

2. Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of original AGREEMENT shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DISTRICT and the CONSULTANT have executed this Amendment to 
the original Agreement. 
 
 
 
KPFF CONSULTING ENGINEERS LA CAÑADA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

  

By       

 
 
By       

 
 
Name: _____________________________ Name: _____________________________ 

  
 


